
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday, 12 June 2024 at 2.15 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Wednesday, 10 July 2024 at 2.15 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on the 
website after the meeting.  
 
Click here to join the meeting 
 
Meeting ID: 382 964 879 512  
Passcode: We8trw  
Download Teams | Join on the web 

 
 
Membership 
 
S J Clist  
G Cochran  
F J Colthorpe  
L J Cruwys  
G Duchesne  
C Harrower  
B Holdman  
M Jenkins  
F W Letch  
N Letch  
S Robinson  

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Yzg0NTNlZTUtZTkyMy00MjJkLWIzOGUtMTdkZmFiMzhmYTA5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
To elect a Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 

3   START TIME OF MEETINGS   
To agree a start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 

4   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

6   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 16) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 8th May 2024. 
 

8   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.   

 
9   WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA   

To report any items withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

10   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 17 - 116) 
To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

11   MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 117 - 118) 
To receive a list of major applications and potential site visits. 
 

12   APPEAL DECISIONS  (Pages 119 - 120) 
To receive a list of recent appeal decisions. 
 

13   HABITAT BANK AT PUDDINGTON MOOR, PUDDINGTON  (Pages 
121 - 126) 
To consider the signing of a S106 agreement to secure a Biodiversity 
Net Gain Habitat Bank of 10.29ha at Puddington Moor, Puddington, 
Devon. 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

14   HABITAT BANK AT HIGHER AYSHFORD FARM, WESTLEIGH, 
TIVERTON  (Pages 127 - 132) 
To consider the signing of a S106 agreement to secure a Biodiversity 
Net Gain Habitat Bank of 59.85ha at Higher Ayshford Farm, Westleigh, 
Tiverton. 
 

15   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD QUARTER 4  (Pages 133 - 134) 
To receive a verbal update on the Performance Dashboard from the 
Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 4 June 2024 
 

 
Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in  
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings  
via Teams.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to  
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting 
runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be 
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and 
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Democratic 
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available. 
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website. 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Angie Howell on: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – 8 May 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 8 May 2024 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chairman) 

S J Clist, F J Colthorpe, J M Downes, 
G Duchesne, M Farrell, B Holdman, 
M Jenkins, F W Letch, N Letch and D Wulff 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

G Cochran and S Robinson 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C Adcock, G Czapiewski and S Keable 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, HR & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer), Richard Marsh (Director of Place & 
Economy), Angharad Williams (Development Management 
Manager), John Millar (Area Team Leader), Christie 
McCombe (Area Planning Officer), Hele
[...]
d? 
 
Question 3  
Why is the applicant being allowed to locate the refuse storage and collection area 
and for all 7 properties immediately on the boundary fence line of an adjacent 
bungalow and around 5 meters from the bungalow’s front door?   
 
Question 4  
In the Zed Pod Design and Access Statement Section 6.2 Reference is made to 
Factory Built Quality Control. Specifically, in-house manufacturing quality control.  
Can it be fully confirmed that Zed Pods firstly own, then manage and that they have 
full operational control of their own factory? 
 
Question 5 
If not, who does own, manage and operate the factory? 
 
Denise McGowan - Application No.    23/00118/MFUL 
 
Question 1 
Please consider the previous emails and correspondence already sent to you in 
recent weeks regarding how this proposal is going to affect the residents already 
living in the areas of Market Close and West Street, Bampton.  It will affect lighting, 
privacy and security.  There will be an increase in traffic and the play area will cause 
problems with litter and noise. 
 
Kim Aitkin - Application No.    23/00118/MFUL 
 
Question 1 
I don’t understand why the current houses are being knocked down.  The play area 
proposed will have an impact on the residents living in the area. 
 

104 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:18:33)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests where appropriate. 
 

 Cllr F J Colthorpe referred to Plan List 3 Application No. 23/00118/MFUL and 
declared a Protocol of Good Practice as her husband used to work with 
Duncan Manning (who had asked a question during ‘public question time’) a 
long time ago and she also had dealings with him when she was County 
Councillor for Tiverton West. 

 

 Cllr S Clist referred to Plan List 1 Application No. 23/00510/FULL, Plan List 2 
Application No. 24/00039/FULL, Plan List 3 Application 23/00118/MFUL and 
Plan List 4 Application No. 23/01381/FULL and declared that he had an Other 
Registerable Interest. 
 

Page 7



 

Planning Committee – 8 May 2024 4 

 
 

105 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:19:22)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th April 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and duly signed by the Chairman. 
 

106 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:19:42)  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the Committee of the Informal Planning 
Committee scheduled to take place on the 29th May 2024. 
 

107 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (00:20:15)  
 
There were no withdrawals from the Plans List. 
 

108 THE PLANS LIST (00:20:22)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated. 
 
a) 23/00129/MFUL – Erection of 13 affordable dwellings following demolition of 4 

existing dwellings and garage blocks with associated parking, landscaping and 
works at Dwelling Block 2 - 8 Holly Road and Garage Blocks Sycamore Road, 
Tiverton. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 

 

 The site currently comprised of 4 existing dwellings and a number of 
dilapidated garage blocks which would be removed and replaced with 13 
affordable dwellings, which would form part of the Council’s affordable housing 
stock. 

 The site location was on the corner of Holly Road and Sycamore Road. 

 The main issues raised were principle of development, design and impact on 
surroundings, residential amenity, highways and parking, flood risk and 
drainage, impact on protected species and habitats/biodiversity and climate 
change. 

 The properties comprised of 3 terraced houses with 2 bedrooms and a larger 
block of 10 properties with 1 bedroom. 

 All units built would comply with the National Space Standards. 

 28 parking spaces would be provided and the site also included secure bike 
storage. 

 The scheme also provided for the storage of waste and recycling through the 
provision of external storage space with the provision of a commun
[...]
ated infrastructure - to allow self build units (plots 195-199) to be open 
market units at Land at NGR 298634 113714 (Braid Park), Uplowman Road, 
Tiverton. 

 
The Area Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The application sought to vary Condition 2 of the Application and remove 
Conditions 24 and 25. 

 5 of the plots were identified as custom and self-build units through a S106 
agreement. 

 After a 22 month marketing period the plots were not sold. 

 The application was to now regularise the planning conditions to remove the 
reference to self-build and to allow construction of 5 units and 5 single 
garages on the site in keeping with the existing dwellings. 

 Main issues raised were loss of custom and self-build plots, affordable 
housing provision and surface water discharge. 

 The application for 5 open market units did not reach the threshold to make 
contributions in the form of affordable housing as the original 2013 application 
had previously secured the affordable housing provision and had been 
provided. 

 
 

Page 14



 

Planning Committee – 8 May 2024 11 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether there was sufficient drainage.  It was confirmed that further drainage 
works had been carried out which the Flood Authority had overseen. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions and a Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S Clist and seconded by Cllr F J Colthorpe) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 

109 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (02:34:28)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed that the application remained as per the report. 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated. 
 

110 APPEAL DECISIONS (02:34:45)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.50 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 12th June 2024 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
01.  24/00285/FULL - Erection of 7 workshops (Use Class B2) and cafe to serve development 

(Use Class E) following demolition of general industrial buildings at Stag and Squire, Shadow 
Pond, Stoodleigh. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

02.  24/00695/TPO - Application to monolith 1 Beech tree by 4-6m in height from ground level 
protected by Tree Preservation Order 80/00003/TPO at Land at NGR 294630 113109, 
Longdrag Hill, Tiverton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant consent. 
 

  
  

03.  24/00507/FULL - Demolition of existing garages and erection of 3 affordable dwellings and 
associated parking, landscaping and other minor associated works at Garages and 
Forecourt, Churchill Drive, Crediton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

04.  23/01838/MFUL - Installation of ground mounted solar PV panels to generate up to 5MW, 
comprising photovoltaic panels and associated infrastructure and works (Site Area 6.30ha) at 
Land at NGR 300681 107829 (East of Wells Park), Cullompton, Devon. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



AGENDA 2 

Plans List No. 1 
 
Application No. 24/00285/FULL  
 
Grid Ref:  291216: 118854  
 
Applicant: Mr Dave Harris  
   
Location: Stag and Squire 

Shadow Pond 
Stoodleigh 
Tiverton 
Devon 
EX16 9PW 

   
Proposal: Erection of 7 workshops (Use Class B2) and cafe to serve development (Use Class 

E) following demolition of general industrial buildings 
 
 
Date Valid:      1st March 2024  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



AGENDA 3 

APPLICATION NO:  24/00285/FULL  
 
Site visit: Yes 
Date of Site Visit: 28th March 2024 and 29th April 2024  
 
REASON 
[...]
4-6m in height from ground level protected 

by Tree Preservation Order 80/00003/TPO 
 
 
Date Valid:      1st May 2024  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 53



AGENDA 38 

APPLICATION NO:  24/00695/TPO 
 
Site Visit: No       
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
This application is required to be considered by the Planning Committee, in line with the Council’s 
adopted Scheme of Delegation, as Mid Devon District Council is the landowner, and the 
application is submitted by the Council’s Tree Officer. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant consent 

 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Application to monolith 1 Beech tree by 4-6m in height from ground level protected by Tree 
Preservation Order 80/00003/TPO. 
  
This application relates to a Common Beech tree (Fagus sylvatica), which is subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO). It is located to the south of the western end of Longdrad Hill. The tree is 
sited close to adjoining residential properties and has been identified as having a large area of 
decay on the northern aspect, multiple weak primary limb attachments, and unmovable targets. As 
a result of this, its structural condition is classified as ‘poor’ which poses a risk to neighbouring 
residents and properties. It is therefore proposed to monolith the tree to 6 metres.  
 
APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Application form, site location plan and tree survey report  
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
07/00607/TPO Application to carry out works to 1 Oak Tree protected by Tree Preservation Order 
80/00003/TPO. Application permitted – 16.05.2007. 
 
92/00137/TPO Consent to fell one Norway Spruce under Tree Preservation Order No. 
4/52/80/TP3. Application permitted – 25.03.1992.  
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
 
None applicable to this development 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance - Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas 

 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

Tiverton Town Council  

 

Council feels that the suggested works to this tree are not appropriate as this is t
[...]
uncil is the land owner and the houses 
will form part of the Council’s affordable housing stock. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
This application is for the demolition of existing garages and erection of 3 affordable dwellings and 
associated parking, landscaping and other minor associated works on Garages and Forecourt, 
Churchill Drive, Crediton. 
 
The site is located inside the settlement limits of Crediton and approximately 200m away from the 
Town Centre boundary to the south east with the site currently comprising 13 garages with the 
ground levels falling from north to south. There is a prominent Swedish Whitebeam tree to the 
north of the site in close proximity of the garage block within an area of open space. The 
application site is within flood zone 1 which is the lowest level of flooding outside of a landscape 
designation. However, an area of surface water flooding (1 in 1000 years) is recorded running 
along Churchill Drive crossing the site in the north east corner and towards the south east part of 
the site.  
 
The proposal is for 3, social affordable units made up of 3 one bed units (single storey) being in 
the form of a detached unit and two semi-detached properties. The development would replace the 
existing garage court and provide 3 parking spaces. One unit would be a 1 bed 2 person dwelling 
of 50.45 m2 Gross Internal Floor Area (GIFA) whereas the other two units would be 1 bed 1 
person units of 38 m2 Gross Internal Floor Area (GIFA). The proposal would retain and respect the 
two green spaces located directly North and South of the site creating a buffer zone with 
defensible vegetation and amenity grass area between Churchill Drive and inhabited spaces. All 
existing trees would be retained. All of the units are built to be national space standard compliant 
and are intended for social rent as part of the HRA portfolio. Solar PV panels would be installed on 
the roof slope of th
[...]
June 2024 
                                       

 
Application No. 24/00687/HABITA 
 
Grid Ref:  282965 : 110941  
 
Applicant: Bella & William Lowes  
   
Location: Land at NGR 282965 110941  

Puddington Moor  
Puddington  
Devon  

   
Proposal: BNG Habitat Bank - 10.29ha  
 
 
Date Valid:      13th May 2024 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 13



COMHAB 

 
REFERENCE NO:  24/00687/HABITA 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To approve the signing of a S106 agreement to secure a Biodiversity Net Gain Habitat Bank 
of 10.29ha.  
 

PROPOSAL 
 
This is a proposal to create a BNG Habitat Bank of 10.29ha on a site within the Local 
Planning Authority of Mid Devon. Environment Bank Ltd are establishing a national network 
of Habitat Banks across England. Under Schedule 14 of the Environment Act 2021, all 
developments need to deliver at least a 10 % increase in biodiversity as a result of their 
proposals; Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). This can be delivered on-site or off-site. Habitat 
Banks are one-off solutions that unlock more sustainable development locally and meet 
wider nature recovery objectives.  
 
The Site, Puddington Moor (Environment Bank Ltd Ref: MDEV07) is situated on the northern 
edge of the village of Puddington. The site is a single arable field that has been subject to 
intensive arable management since the 1960’s and there is a narrow strip of grassland is 
present along the southern edge with the site bordered by hedgerows. The site is outside of 
any landscape designation and within flood zone 1. 
 
In terms of the baseline for the site, the Habitat Bank comprises 10.26 ha of predominantly 
arable Cropland (Cereal crops) with a thin strip of Modified grassland. The creation of 
Priority Habitats within a network of supporting seminatural habitats will provide an off-site 
solution to Biodiversity Net Gain. The proposed habitats for the site are other neutral 
grassland (8.68 ha) in Good condition and mixed scrub (1.58 ha) in Moderate and Go

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 12 June 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 12 June 2024 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chairman) 

S J Clist, G Cochran (Vice Chairman), 
F J Colthorpe, G Czapiewski, G Duchesne, 
B Holdman, M Jenkins, N Letch and 
S Robinson 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

F W Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D Broom, S Keable, G Westcott 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, HR & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer), Richard Marsh (Director of Place & 
Economy), Angharad Williams (Development Management 
Manager), John Millar (Area Team Leader), Adrian 
Devereaux (Area Team Leader), Magdalena Halls 
(Plannning Officer) and Angie Howell (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

E Buczkowski and J Buczkowski, A Glover, C Harrower 
and D Wulff 
 
 

Officers Online  Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance and Improvement 
Manager) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
The Vice-Chairman of the Council invited nominations for the election of a Chairman 
for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr L Cruwys be elected Chairman of the Planning Committee for 
the municipal year 2024/2025.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr B Holdman and seconded by Cllr N Letch). 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 12 June 2024 2 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman of the Committee invited nominations for the election of a Vice-
Chairman for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr G Cochran be elected Vice Chairman of the Planning 
Committee for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr L Cruwys from the Chair) 
 

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS  
 
Cllr S Clist proposed and seconded by Cllr G Duchesne that the Committee remain 
at 2.15pm for the remainder of the 2024/2025 municipal year. 
 
The Committee AGREED to meet at 2.15pm for the remainder of the 2024/2025 
municipal year. 
 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr F Letch with Cllr G Czapiewski substituting. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

6 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests where appropriate. 
 

 Cllr S Clist referred to Plan List 2 Application No. 24/00507/FULL and declared 
that he had an Other Registerable Interest as the Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Assets and Property but he had not been involved with this 
application. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th May 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and duly signed by the Chairman. 
 

8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

 He welcomed Milad Ghaderi the new Planning Officer to the team.  
 

 He also welcomed Stella Radley who would be joining the Planning Team as a 
Planning Enforcement Assistant on 24th June  

 

 He explained that despite one round of interviews regarding the Senior 
Enforcement Role that the Planning Team were not able to appoint on this 
occasion.  However the post had been advertised again.  



 

Planning Committee – 12 June 2024 3 

 

 The Planning Team had been shortlisted by the Royal Town Planning Institute 
for Local Planning Authority of the Year. The team would go to an awards 
ceremony on 25th June - the Chairman wished them all the best in coming 
home with the trophy.   

 
9 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA  

 
Plans List 1 – Application No. 24/00285/FULL 
 
Erection of 7 workshops (Use Class B2) and cafe to serve development (Use Class 
E) following demolition of general industrial buildings at Stag and Squire, Shadow 
Pond, Stoodleigh. 
 
The Chairman explained that the application had been withdrawn from the Planning 
Committee at the request of the applicant as they preferred to submit revised plans to 
overcome a concern on ecology rather than have a pre-commencement condition 
imposed on any decision to approve the application 
 
Cllr S Robinson requested a site visit prior to the application coming before the 
Planning Committee in July. 
 
It was explained that the Constitution states that site visits should normally only be 
taken where the impact of the proposed development was difficult to assess from the 
plans and any other supporting information.  They could also cause delay and 
additional costs. 
 
It was AGREED that as plans were to be resubmitted by the applicant that a decision 
for a site visit would only be made upon receipt of those amended plans. 
 

10 THE PLANS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

a) 24/00695/TPO - Application to monolith 1 Beech tree by 4-6m in height from 
ground level protected by Tree Preservation Order 80/00003/TPO at Land at 
NGR 294630 113109, Longdrag Hill, Tiverton. 
 
It was noted by the Officer in her update to Members that the description 
should read “to 4-6m” rather than “by 4-6m”.   

 
The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The Application was to monolith 1 Beech tree to 4-6 metres in height from 
ground level which was protected by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO). 

 The tree was sited close to adjoining residential properties and had been 
identified as having a large area of decay on the northern aspect and 
multiple weak primary limb attachments.   



 

Planning Committee – 12 June 2024 4 

 The structural condition was classified as poor which posed a risk to 
neighbouring residents and properties. 

 The main issues raised were loss of a tree subject to a TPO; visual 
amenity impact; environmental impacts; and Tiverton Town Council 
considered the proposed works to the protected tree to be too excessive. 

 Justification for the works included the extent of the decay and the poor 
structural condition; public safety concerns; monolithing process was the 
best industry practice; and it retained a valuable habitat resource. 
 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether when a mature tree was removed if a mature tree could be 
planted in its place.  It was explained that a replacement tree would have 
to be planted within 10 metres of the original tree and this may cause 
problems for residents.   The replacement tree would be a copper beech 
tree. 

 The value of keeping the monolith due to the conservational value and 
supported a wide range of species.  

 Would the monolith be monitored to check the condition and safety? It was 
explained that inspections would take place. 

 
It was therefore AGREED to grant consent. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S Clist and seconded by G Duchesne) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
b) 24/00507/FULL - Demolition of existing garages and erection of 3 affordable 

dwellings and associated parking, landscaping and other minor associated 
works at Garages and Forecourt, Churchill Drive, Crediton. 
 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 

 

 The Application was for the demolition of existing garages and the erection 
of 3 affordable dwellings and associated car parking and landscaping. 

 The site was located inside the settlement limits of Crediton and 
approximately 200m away from the town centre boundary to the south 
east. 

 The site currently comprised of 13 garages with the ground levels falling 
from north to south. 

 There was a prominent tree to the north of the site within close proximity to 
the garage block. 

 The application was within a flood zone 1 which was the lowest level of 
flooding outside of a landscape designation and South West Water had 
raised no objections. 

 The main issues raised were the principle of development/planning policy; 
highways and highway safety; design of development and impact on the 
landscape; living conditions of the nearby residential properties; green 
infrastructure and public open space; drainage and flood risk; climate 
change; and ecology and biodiversity net gain. 



 

Planning Committee – 12 June 2024 5 

 The proposal was for 3 social affordable units made up of 3 one bed units 
and all units would be built in compliance with the national space 
standards. 

 The 2 existing green spaces and all existing trees would be retained. 

 The general character would be single storey dwellings, primarily brick 
walls and rendered. 

 The units would be triple glazed with solar panels on the roof slope of the 
building. 

 Pedestrians would have level pedestrian access from the road to the units. 

 There would be a proposed Biodiversity Net Gain of 25.96%. 
 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The size of the back gardens.  It was explained that the garden sizes were 
considered to be acceptable in these circumstances being only one bed 
units. 

 Whether there would be sufficient parking.  The Area Team Leader 
explained that there would be adequate parking and Highways had raised 
no objections. 
 

It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
 (Proposed by Cllr B Holdman and seconded by Cllr S Robinson) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
Notes:- 
  

(i) Elizabeth Lawrence spoke on behalf of the Applicant. 
(ii) Cllr F Letch spoke as the Ward Member 

 
c) 23/01838/MFUL - Installation of ground mounted solar PV panels to generate 

up to 5MW, comprising photovoltaic panels and associated infrastructure and 
works (Site Area 6.30ha) at Land at NGR 300681 107829 (East of Wells 
Park), Cullompton, Devon. 
 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 

 

 The Application was for the installation of ground mounted solar PV panels 
to generate 5MW, comprising photovoltaic panels and associated 
infrastructure and works. 

 The site comprised of 6.3ha of agricultural land on the north side of Little 
Toms and was situated to the north west of the Cullompton northern 
extension. 

 The main issues raised included the principle of development; visual 
impacts, including heritage impact; loss of agricultural land; access and 
highway safety; flood risk and drainage; residential amenity; ecology and 
biodiversity net gain; environmental impact assessment. 

 The site of the solar farm was within existing fields, hedges and tree 
boundaries with one large tree to the north to be avoided. 



 

Planning Committee – 12 June 2024 6 

 There was existing vehicular access to the site which would be retained 
and widened by 6.9m by removing hedgerows. 

 All other trees and hedges would remain. 

 There would be a Biodiversity Net Gain of 88.82% in habitat and 14.77% in 
hedgerow units. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Traffic road safety and the accumulative traffic movement. 

 Whether the widened entrance, once constructed would have fencing or a 
hedgebank reinstated.  This would be looked into. 
 

It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
 (Proposed by Cllr G Duchesne and seconded by Cllr S Robinson) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
Notes:- 
  

(iii) Charlotte Peacock spoke on behalf of the Applicant. 
 

11 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed that the applications remained as per the report. 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated. 
 

12 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated. 
 

13 HABITAT BANK AT PUDDINGTON MOOR, PUDDINGTON  
 

The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 

 

 This was a proposal to create a Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Habitat Bank 
of 10.29ha on the northern edge of Puddington. 

 The site was a single arable field that had been subject to intensive arable 
management. 

 It was located outside of any landscape designation and within flood zone 
1. 

 
 

 



 

Planning Committee – 12 June 2024 7 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 How the Council would be able to ensure the habitat bank had a duration 
of 30 years.  It was explained that the site would be assessed and 
maintained as set out within the associated S106.  This required the owner 
of the site to submit a Monitoring and Management Plan as set out within 
the S106, to which the Local Planning Authority would then be responsible 
for ensuring the land concerned was managed and maintained in 
accordance with the plan.  Such monitoring would go on at various stages 
as set out for a period of 30 years as required by Government.  

 Whether the land was arable.   It was explained that the Ecologist at Devon 
County Council had raised no concerns. 
 

It was therefore RESOLVED to approve the signing of the S106 agreement to 
secure a Biodiversity Net Gain Habitat Bank of 10.2ha.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr B Holdman and seconded by Cllr S Robinson) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 

 
14 HABITAT BANK AT HIGHER AYSHFORD FARM, WESTLEIGH, TIVERTON  

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 

 

 This was a proposal to create a Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Habitat Bank 
of 59.85ha at Higher Ayshford Farm located approximately 7.5km to 
Tiverton. 

 To the south were a number of listed buildings. 

 The site was made up of a total of 16 arable fields which included 
hedgerows, woodland and riparian habitats including ditches and ponds. 

 Following receipt of an updated Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan 
there would be an overall increase of 405.57% habitat biodiversity units, 
which equated to a Biodiversity Net Gain of 282.84%.  

 
It was therefore RESOLVED to approve the signing of the S106 agreement to 
secure a Biodiversity Net Gain Habitat Bank of 59.85ha. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Colthorpe and seconded by Cllr B Holdman). 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 

 
15 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD QUARTER 4  

 
The Committee were presented with the Performance Dashboard for quarter 4 
showing performance against target in 2023-24 by the Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Manager. 
 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether planning enforcement indicators could have a rag rating. 



 

Planning Committee – 12 June 2024 8 

 Why there was a £0 target set for appeals.  It was explained that in the budget 
there was nothing in place to cover the cost of appeals and that was why it 
was set at £0.  Planning Officers and accountants met regularly to discuss any 
potential cost pressures relating to appeals. 
 
 

 
Note: * Performance Dashboard previously circulated. 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.49 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


